

COUNCIL RESOLUTION No. 1-2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILWAUKIE, OREGON, ESTABLISHING THE 2025 CITY COUNCIL MEETING SCHEDULE.

WHEREAS Milwaukie City Charter Section 20 requires City Council to hold a regular meeting in the city at least twice a month at a time and place that it designates; and

WHEREAS Milwaukie Municipal Code (MMC) 2.04.070 requires the City Council to provide notice of its regular meeting times and locations; and

WHEREAS the City Council adopted Resolution 1-2024, which established that regular session meetings would be held on the first and third Tuesday of each month during the year 2024.

Now, Therefore, be it Resolved by the City Council of the City of Milwaukie, Oregon:

Section 1. Regular Session City Council meetings will be held on the first and third Tuesday of each month at 6:30 p.m., or at a different time if special circumstances warrant, in the Council Chambers at City Hall, 10501 SE Main Street, via video conference, or at a designated alternate location as required and allowed by the Public Meetings Laws of the State of Oregon.

Section 2. The City Council may schedule work or study sessions, if deemed necessary by the members, and hold them either before or after the regular session or on alternative meeting dates. Further, the City Council may cancel any work session or study session if there are insufficient agenda topics to warrant convening a meeting.

Section 3. The city recorder is directed to provide notice to the public of all City Council meetings as required by law.

Section 4. Resolution 1-2024, adopted January 2, 2024, is repealed.

Section 5. This resolution is effective **January 7, 2025**.

Lisa M. Batey, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Justin D. Gericke, City Attorney

ATTEST:

Scott S. Stauffer, City Recorder